•costs of crude oil and related grade differentials;
•prices of refined products; and
•our refining margins.

49

Edgar Filing: HollyFrontier Corp - Form 10-Q

96

Table of Content

As of June 30, 2013, we have the following notional contract volumes related to all outstanding derivative contracts
used to mitigate commodity price risk:

Notional Contract Volumes by Year of Maturity

Contract Description
Total
Outstanding
Notional

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Unit of
Measure

Natural gas price swap -
long 86,400,000 9,600,000 19,200,000 19,200,000 19,200,000 19,200,000 MMBTU

Natural gas price swap -
short 43,200,000 4,800,000 9,600,000 9,600,000 9,600,000 9,600,000 MMBTU

WTI price swap - long 5,701,000 5,336,000 365,000 — — — Barrels
Ultra-low sulfur diesel
price swap - short 5,701,000 5,336,000 365,000 — — — Barrels

WCS price swap - long 3,588,000 3,588,000 — — — — Barrels
WTS price swap - long 1,472,000 1,472,000 — — — — Barrels
NYMEX futures (WTI) -
short 1,896,000 1,681,000 215,000 — — — Barrels

The following sensitivity analysis provides the hypothetical effects of market price fluctuations to the commodity
positions hedged under our derivative contracts:

Derivative Fair Value Gain (Loss) at June 30,
Change in Underlying Commodity Prices of Hedged Positions 2013 2012

(In thousands)
10% increase in underlying commodity prices $(22,839 ) $(45,234 )
10% decrease in underlying commodity prices $22,839 $45,234

Interest Rate Risk Management
HEP uses interest rate swaps to manage its exposure to interest rate risk.

As of June 30, 2013, HEP had three interest rate swap contracts that hedge its exposure to the cash flow risk caused by
the effects of LIBOR changes on $305.0 million in credit agreement advances. The first interest rate swap effectively
converts $155.0 million of LIBOR based debt to fixed rate debt having an interest rate of 0.99% plus an applicable
margin of 2.50% as of June 30, 2013, which equaled an effective interest rate of 3.49%. This swap matures in
February 2016. HEP has two additional interest rate swaps with identical terms which effectively convert $150.0